THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN BY – LAW NO. <u>2024-789</u>

Being a By-Law to adopt the Updated Official Plan for the Township of South Algonquin

WHEREAS the Official Plan for the Township of South Algonquin has been updated in accordance with Section 26 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990.

NOW THEREFORE THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **THAT** the updated Official Plan for the Township of South Algonquin consisting of the text and maps attached to and marked "Schedules A, B and C," and forming part of this By-law are hereby adopted;
- 2. **THAT** the CAO/Clerk of the Township of South Algonquin is hereby authorized and directed to make application to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing for approval of the Official Plan for the Township of South Algonquin.
- **3. THAT** this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing thereof subject to the requirements of the Planning Act.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME this 1st, day of May 2024.

Ethel LaValley-Mayor

Bryan Martin-CAO/Clerk-Treasurer

READ A THIRD TIME, PASSED AND ENACTED this 1st, day May 2024.

Ethel LaValley-Mayor

Bryan Martin-CAO/Clerk-Treasurer